Section 1. That, in an effort to further advance the Plan referenced in the 
preamble of this Resolution, the City Finance Director is directed and authorized to pay 
to The Community Improvement Corporation of Henry County, Ohio (CIC) the amount 
of forty-seven thousand dollars ($47,000) in and for the year 2026 to the CIC for 
operational expenses and costs for the advancement of economic development projects 
for both present companies and future companies.  The amounts contributed herein are 
deemed by this Council to be a proper public expenditure of public funds.

[...]

under the laws of THE STATE OF OHIO located and doing business within Fulton, Henry, 

Williams, Defiance, Lucas, Wood, Hancock, Shelby, Champaign County, and Butler, Ohio, is 

hereinafter referred to as the “Financial Institution”, having capital funds as defined by Section 

135.01(C) of the Revised Code of Ohio of Three Hundred Eighty Three Million Nine Hundred 

Twenty Four Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($383,924,000.00), and thirty percent (30%) total 

assets of (Three Billion Three Hundred Eighty Two Million Three Hundred Ten Thousand 

and No/100)) Dollars ($3,382,310,000.00), as shown in the financial statement attached to the 

application or applications of the Financial Institution, has inwriting proposed to City of 

Napoleon that for the full-term beginning December 31, 2025, and ending, December 31, 2027, 

both inclusive, it will accept for deposit and safekeeping the maximum sum of Five Million and